
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair) 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 
M L Darr (Vice-Chair) 

R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 5 
SEPTEMBER 2019 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
28 August 2019 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 2 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 3 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 
 

 

7.   Selective Licensing Communications Plan 4 - 9 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Officer  

8.   Oadby & Wigston Housing Strategy 2019-2024 10 - 23 

 Report of the Regulatory Services Manager  

9.   Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025 24 - 68 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer/Head of Law & Democracy  

10.   Review of Street Trading Policy (September 2019) 69 - 72 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer/Head of Law & Democracy  

11.   Licensing Update (Q1 2019/20) 73 - 79 

 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer  

12.   Environmental Health Update (Q1 2019/20) 80 - 88 

 Report of the Regulatory Services Manager  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio recordings electronically via: 

 

 
 

 
   

The Council’s website at 
oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
under ‘Meeting Dates, 
Agendas & Minutes’ 

Your iPad, Android 
or Blackberry tablet 
device with the free 
‘modern.gov’ app. 

‘SoundCloud’ at 
soundcloud.com or 
mobile device with the 

free ‘SoundCloud’ app. 
 

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 6 June 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON 

THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair (Arrived at 6.42 pm) 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
M H Charlesworth 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer 
T Cawthorne Regulatory Services Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors D M Carter, Mrs L Eaton JP, R F 
Eaton, C D Kozlowski and Mrs H E Loydall. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the 
agenda, insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 04 April 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 

~ Page 1 ~

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 6 June 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

None.  

7.   LICENSING UPDATE (Q4 2018/19) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 4 - 10 
of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Licensing Section 
during the fourth quarter of 2018/19. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

8.   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q4 2018/19) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 11 – 21 of the 
agenda pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Environmental Health 
Section during the fourth quarter of 2018/19. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.52 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 5 September 2019 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 06 June 2019 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 06 June 2019 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 7. - Licensing Update 
(Q4 2018/19) 

Information to be provided to the 
next meeting regarding pass-
enger accessibility of hackney 
carriages vis-à-vis compliance 
with the Equality Act 2010. 

Due by Sep-19 

DaGi 
TrAl 

Verbal 
Update  

2. 8. - Environmental 
Health Update (Q4 
2018/19) 
 

Information to be provided to the 
next meeting regarding the 
legislative position on the design-
ation of ‘No Cold Calling Zones’. 

 Due by Sep-19 

DaGi 
ToCa 

 

Verbal 
Update  

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 
September 2019 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Selective Licensing Communications Plan 

Report Author(s): John Lucas (Selective Licensing Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To advise the Committee of the Council’s plans to consult on a 
selective licensing scheme for private rented homes in the South 
Wigston Ward. 

Report Summary: The Council’s adopted Corporate Plan 2019-2024 includes an 
ambition (GBE 3) to develop a scheme for licensing private rented 
homes in an area of the Borough. This report describes the ways 
in which the Council will consult with residents and landlords in 
South Wigston and beyond. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy) 
(0116) 257 2626 
David.Gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2670 
Tony.Cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
John Lucas  (Selective Licensing Officer) 
(0116) 257 2678 
John.Lucas@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraph 2 of this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of this 
report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.Gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Tony.Cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:John.Lucas@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory
[...]
dicated webpage 
 
eblast 

Borough residents  
Landlords 
Service providers 
Potential interested parties 

6th September 2019  

 

~
 P

age 9 ~

A
ppendix 1



 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Tuesday, 24 
September 2019 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Housing Strategy 2019-2024 

Report Author(s): Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks to advise members of the Council’s overall Strategic 
position on Housing and inform stakeholders of the Councils Strategic 
priorities . 

Report Summary: The report outlines the Council’s Housing Strategy which identifies the 
current and future housing issues in Oadby and Wigston, and sets out 
the Council’s priorities for dealing with them.  
 
The Strategy supports the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan  
and provides the strategic framework for the delivery of our four 
housing priorities identified in the report. 
 
The report brings together the work of all Council teams and other 
stakeholders in one high level document that can be accessible to 
public and partners. 
 
Much of the content of the Housing Strategy is identifying ongoing 
policies and practice and wishes to draw attention to the connections 
between the various strands of the Council and other stakeholders’ 
activity. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2670 
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
John Lucas (JEHO – Selective Licensing) 
(0116) 257 2572 
john.lucas@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Prov
[...]
ment for  
additional documents to be provided which the Council have continued to undertake e.g 
Housing Allocation Policy. 

 
1.4 This document is an overarching Strategy designed to signpost the Council’s overall strategic 

direction on Housing both public and private. 
 
2. Introduction 

 

2.1 The Housing Strategy identifies the key current and future housing issues in Oadby and 
Wigston and sets out the Council’s priorities for dealing with them. The strategy supports the 

~ Page 11 ~



delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan in relation to housing, in particular the proposed 
Selective Licensing scheme in South Wigston, and provides the strategic framework for the 
delivery of our four housing priorities. 
 

2.2 The strategy sets out four key priorities   

 

 Priority One:  Increase the supply of housing 
 Priority Two:  Manage the demand for housing  
 Priority Three:  Provide high quality local authority landlord services 
 Priority Four:  Create great places to live 

 

3. The Wider Context for the Housing Strategy 
 

 3.1 National Context - The UK has historically struggled to deliver the number of new homes 
required. This has resulted in house prices and private sector rents increasing beyond the 
reach of most households. From 2010, the Government removed its target projection for 
affordable homes after its failure to secure the affordable homes after the 2007 credit 
crunch. This is now being addressed through Government funding in 2017 with confirmed 
plans for a new generation of council and housing association homes. Funding for affordable 
homes was increased to more than £9 billion. 

3.2 Local Context - The Council faces two challenges on homelessness: 

1. There are a number of households living in temporary accommodation due to the lack 

of secure, affordable housing. 
2. The most visible sign of homelessness is people sleeping rough on the streets.  

4. Private Sector 

4.1 The last private sector stock condition survey was carr
[...]
ed Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2015 

Report Summary: The report sets out changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy 
which reflect the current legislative position. 

Recommendation(s): To approve the revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
shown at Appendix 1 for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant parties. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Steven Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stepehn.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Dave Gill (Monitoring Officer – Head of Law and Democracy)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Cawthorne – Regulatory Services Manager  
(0116) 257 2670 
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Customer Focus (V5) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are set out in the report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 24 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stepehn.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. It is important that 
the Statement of Licensing Policy provides an open and transparent policy regarding the 
Council'
[...]
 a Policy intention already expressed in this document and having already been consulted 

on. 

36.0 Duration and Review of this Policy 

~ Page 68 ~



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Click here to select 
meeting date. 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Review of Street Trading Policy (September 2019)  

Report Author(s): Dave Gill –  Monitoring Officer (Head of Law and Democracy)  
 

Purpose of Report: To consider a review of the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 

Report Summary: The report summarises the options available to Members to lawfully 
facilitate charitable/not-for-profit events taking place in 
prohibited/consent streets in the Borough, thereby avoiding conflict 
with the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 

Recommendation(s): That this Committee recommend for adoption to Council a 
delegation to the Head of Law and Democracy to: 
 
A) Suspend the Street Trading Policy in a specified street 

(either a prohibited or consent street) for a period not 
exceeding 24 hours following consultation with the 
Chief Executive and Ward Members to facilitate 
community/not-for-profit and charitable events, but 
that the delegation does not extend to permiting single 
street traders on what would otherwise be prohibited 
streets; and 
 

B) Grant individual exemptions to the policy to facilitate 
community/not-for-profit or charitable events for a 
period not exceeding 24 hours in streets that would 
otherwise be consent streets following consultation 
with the Chief Executive and Ward Members. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds – Deputy Chief Executive  
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Dave Gill – Monitoring Officer  
(Head of Law and Democracy)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Click to select corporate objective. 

Vision and Val
[...]
Road and Gartree Road, Oadby 

 B5418 Aylestone Lane and Paddock Street and Wakes Road, Wigston 

 B5366 Saffron Road, Wigston 

 All those roads where a speed restriction of 40mph and above applies. 

~ Page 70 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/street_trading_policy_2013_2017/Street%20Trading%20Policy%20%28Rev%202019%29.pdf
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/street_trading_policy_2013_2017/Street%20Trading%20Policy%20%28Rev%202019%29.pdf
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/street_trading_policy_2013_2017/Street%20Trading%20Policy%20%28Rev%202019%29.pdf


 

 All those roads contained within the Oadby Hill Top and Meadowcourt Conservation Area. 

1.3 All other streets within the Borough are designated as Consent Streets and, subject to the 
completion of the appropriate application process and payment of a fee, the Council may 
(but is not bound to) grant a consent if it considers it appropriate.  
 

2. Reason for the review  
 

2.1 At the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 6 June 2019 a Member 
raised concerns around the attendance of pedlars at the annual ‘Christmas Capers’ event in 
South Wigston where they were selling in the street in direct competition with other 
stallholders present, and requested that the Head of Law and Democracy look into the 
issues. 
 

2.2 As a result of undertaking that research the Head of Law and Democracy identified that the 
area in which the event takes place (Blaby Road, South Wigston) is in fact a prohibited street 
under the Street Trading policy where no trading is permitted. 
 

2.3 It would therefore appear that all persons who have previously traded under the auspices of 
the Christmas Capers event have been trading unlawfully. 
 

3. Policy Review findings 
 

3.1 As this breach in the policy occurs/has occurred in a prohibited street, the Council’s options 
in addressing the issue are limited, namely to actively enforce the policy or to introduce an 
exemption to the policy because the event is deemed to be a community/not-for-profit or 
charitable event.  
 

3.2 On a more general level, the review has identified that similar issues exist with the Christmas 
events in Wigston and Oadby town centres, albeit that there are more options to address 
those issues i.e. 
 
a) Insist that any street traders in attendance at a community/not-for-profit or charitable 

event fully comply with the policy including payment of the appropriate fee and fully 
enforce the policy; or 

b) Insist that any street traders in attendance at community/not for profit/charitable event 
fully comply with the with the policy excluding payment of the appropriate fee; or 

c) Introduce a total exemption to the policy where the event is deemed to be 
community/not for profit or charitable event 

 
4. Recommendations  
 
4.1 Having identified the issues, it is for Members to determine how they wish to address the 

question of regularising the activities that occur at each of the events.  
 
Christmas Events -South Wigston, Wigston and Oadby   
 

4.2 The Head of Law and Democracy is of the view that Members have a simple choice in so far 
as South Wigston is concerned, because the activity is currently unlawful. If Members wish 
the event to continue in its current format then they must amend the policy to permit that to 
happen. In reaching a decision Members are advised to have regard to other similar events 
that may be proposed in the future.  
 

4.3 Insofar as Wigston and Oadby are concerned, the options outlined in Paragraph 3.2 above 
(A and B) are considered to be onerous (both for the organisers of the events but also for 
Officers – particularly if a fee exemption scheme is also introduced) and the Head of Law 

~ Page 71 ~



 

and Democracy proposes that any mechanism by which the policy can be suspended should 
apply equally across the Borough. 
 

4.4 It is therefore proposed that Members recommend to Full Council a delegation that 
authorises the Head of Law and Democracy to suspend the policy in a specified street (either 
a prohibited or consent street) for a period not exceeding 24 hours following consultation 
with the Chief Executive and Ward Members to facilitate community/not for profit and 
charitable events but that the delegation does not extend to permiting single street traders 
on what would otherwise be prohibited streets. 
 

4.5 It is also proposed that the Committee recommends to Council a further delegation that 
authorises the Head of Law and Democracy to grant individual exemptions to the policy to 
facilitate community/not for profit or charitable events for a period not exceeding 24 hours in 
streets that would otherwise be consent streets following consultation with the Chief 
Executive and Ward Members. 

~ Page 72 ~



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 
September 2019 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Licensing Update (Q1 2019/2020) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This information report provides an overview of the work undertaken 
by the Licensing Section for the first quarter of 2019/2020. 

Report Summary: This report covers the standard quarterly reporting items in relation to 
taxi and private hire licensing, applications under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 and any notable enforcement activity. 
An update is also provided in respect of other concurrent matters 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2689 
tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Cust
[...]
w Applications:

9Total Personal Alcohol Licence Applications:

Premises Licence

41Total Annual Fee Applications:

4Total AMENDMENT Applications:

2Total Minor Variation Applications:

7Total Transfer/DPS Applications:

1Total Transfer Applications:

55Total Premises Licence Applications:

Temporary Event Notice - NO Alcohol

1Total Temp Event Notice Applications:

1Total Temporary Event Notice - NO Alcohol Applications:

Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol

10Total Temp Event Notice Applications:

10Total Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol Applications:

76Licensing Act 2003 Total Applications:

Print date : 28.August.2019 9:38 AM Page 3 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 78 ~



APPLICATIONS LIST

Gambling Act 2005

Notification of Gaming Machines

1Total Cancel/Surrend Applications:

1Total Notification of Gaming Machines Applications:

Small Society Lotteries

1Total Annual Fee Applications:

1Total New Applications:

2Total Small Society Lotteries Applications:

3Gambling Act 2005 Total Applications:

248Total Applications:

Print date : 28.August.2019 9:38 AM Page 4 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 79 ~



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 
September 2019 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Environmental Health Update (Q1 2019/20) 

Report Author(s): Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on the work undertaken by the 
Environmental Health Section during quarter 1 of 2019/20 

Report Summary: This report provides information on the progress of routine work and 
projects within the current Project Plan relevant to Environmental 
Health. Matters for discussion expand on the themes and subjects 
previously reported to the Committee. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Legal and Democracy) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2670 
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 80 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: 1. Reports from College Garth Kennels (Q1 2019/20) 

 

1. Environmental Health Staffing 

1.1 There continues to be pressures on the department which are being met through the use of 
an agency member of staff, allowing the team to maintain the current workload and meet 
service standards.  

2. Dog Kennelling and Dog Warden Service 
 
2.1 The Council’s dog kennelling and dog warden service provided by College Garth Kennels 

undertake proactive patrols of parks and controlled spaces under the Council’s Public Space 
Protection Order and areas identified by CSC. Stencilling of areas is also now being 
undertaken and the results of the inspections are referred to Environmental Health and CSC 
for further action as required. A copy of these reports is 
[...]
Road Oadby Allotments 25.04.2019 09:35 09:45 No bins but no fouling seen.

7 Brocks Hill Country Park, Washbrook Lane, LE2 5JJ Oadby Park 25.04.2019 11:02 11:42 No problems seen. No sign of dog causing issue.

Exclusion of Dogs

14 Illife Avenue Park Oadby Play Area 25.04.2019 09:37 09:51 2 bins nice clean park no fouling.

~
 P

age 87 ~



Exclusion Of dogs

Map No. Location Area Description Of Land Date: Time on Site: Time Off Site: Comments:

7 Brocks Hill Country Park Sml play area, Washbrook Lane, LE2 5JJ Oadby Play Area 18.04.2019 15:05 15:45 Busy park all good.

21 Blaby Road Park South Wigston Play Area 18.04.2019 16:35 16:55 Lots of people no dogs in play area

26 Willow Park, Aylestone Lane Wigston Play Area 18.04.2019 17:10 17:15 No issues

28 Wigston Fields Com Centre, LE18 1DE Wigston Play Area 18.04.2018 17:30 17:35 No issues

~
 P

age 88 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Selective Licensing Communications Plan
	Appendix 1 - Selective Licensing Communications Plan

	8 Oadby & Wigston Housing Strategy 2019-2024
	Appendix 1 - Oadby & Wigston Housing Strategy 2019-2024

	9 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025

	10 Review of Street Trading Policy (September 2019)
	11 Licensing Update (Q1 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Update (Q1 2019/20)

	12 Environmental Health Update (Q1 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Environmental Health Update Q1 201920




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES ON THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Arrived at 6.36 pm) 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor 
Ms P Fisher Marketing & Insight Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Lucas Selective Licensing Officer 
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, D A Gamble and Mrs L 
Kaufman. 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 7 of the 
agenda insofar as he owns a property within South Wigston. 

 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 10 of 
the agenda insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council. 

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 06 June 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

13.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on action points numbers 1 and 2 on the Action 
List. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 06 June 2019 be 
noted. 

14.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

15.   SELECTIVE LICENSING COMMUNICATIONS PLAN / OADBY & WIGSTON 
HOUSING STRATEGY (2019-2024) 
 
The Committee gave joint consideration to the reports and appendices (as set out at 
pages 4 – 9 and 10 -23 of the agenda reports pack respectively) which asked it:  
 
(a) to note the Council’s plans to consult on a selective licensing scheme for private-

rented homes in South Wigston; and  
(b) to note the Council’s overall strategic position on housing and inform stakeholder’s 

of its strategic priorities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Eaton JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be amended for the Selective Licensing Communications 
Plan and Housing Strategy (2019-2024) to be approved for consultation 
accordingly. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the reports and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The Selective Licensing Communications Plan (as set out at Appendix 1 of 

agenda item 7) and Housing Strategy (2019-2024) (as set out at Appendix 
1 of agenda item 8) be approved for consultation accordingly. 

16.   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (2020-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 24 - 68 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the revised Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy (2020-2025) for consultation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (2020-2025) (as set out at 
Appendix 1) be approved for the purposes of consultation with relevant parties. 

17.   REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2019) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 69 - 72 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to consider a review of the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor C D Kozlowski and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
It be recommend for adoption to Council that: 
 
(i) The Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer be given delegated 

authority to suspend the Street Trading Policy in a specified street (either 
a prohibited or consent street) for a period not exceeding 24-hours, 
following consultation with the Chief Executive and Ward Members, to 
facilitate community/not-for-profit and charitable events, save as to that 
the delegation not extending to permitting single street traders on what 
would otherwise be prohibited streets; and 
 

(ii) The Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority to grant individual exemptions to the Street Trading Policy to 
facilitate community/not-for-profit or charitable events for a period not 
exceeding 24-hours in streets that would otherwise be consent streets, 
following consultation with the Chief Executive and Ward Members. 

 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions   2 

18.   LICENSING UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 73 - 79 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Licensing 
Section during the first quarter of 2019/20. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

19.   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 80 – 88 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Health Section during the first quarter of 2019/20. 
 
The Chair requested it be minuted that in view of current pressures faced by the 
Environmental Health Section a Business Plan be prepared to ensure that appropriate staff 
levels were realised to maintain current workload and meet service standards. 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.57 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


